

No. 17-8151

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BUCKLEW, PETITIONER

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WYOMING AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of
Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Court has established a two-pronged test for Eighth Amendment challenges to methods of execution.	3
II. Glossip and Baze foreclose petitioner’s argument that a different Eighth Amendment standard should apply to as-applied challenges.....	4
III. The Court should not modify its precedents and create a new exception for as-applied challenges to methods of execution.....	8
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016), *cert.*
denied sub nom. Arthur v. Dunn, 137
S. Ct. 725 (2017), *reh’g denied*, 137 S.
Ct. 1838 (2017) 7

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008) *passim*

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 4, 5

Doe v. City of Albuquerque,
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 6

Edwards v. Dist. of Columbia,
755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 6

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012) 4

Gissendaner v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,
779 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015) (per
curiam)..... 7, 8

Gissendaner v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,
803 F.3d 565 (11th Cir. 2015) (per
curiam)..... 7

Glossip v. Gross,
135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) *passim*

<i>Hamm v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 725 F. App’x. 836 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Hamm v. Dunn</i> , 138 S. Ct. 828 (2018).....	7
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	3
<i>Legal Aid Servs. of Or. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 608 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Otte v. Morgan</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2238 (2017)	7, 10
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 457 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5
<i>Whitaker v. Collier</i> , 862 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1172 (2018)	6
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015) (en banc) (per curiam)	7
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
